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vs. 
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§ ARBITRATION NO. 
§ 1310023697 
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12 

13 

LAURA WASSMER, DR. STEPHEN 
HOPPER, FEE, SMITH, SHARP 
& VITULLO, LLP, and 
ANTHONY L. VITULLO, 

Respondents. 

§ 
§ 
§ 

§ 
§ 

-----------~~--~~--~---------------
ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF 

CHRISTOPHER M. McNEILL 
OCTOBER 29, 2018 ---------~- .. --~- _, __ -----------------

14 ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF CHRISTOPHER 

15 M. McNEILL, produced as a witness at the instance of the 

16 Respondents, and duly sworn, was taken in the 

17 above-styled and -numbered cause on October 29, 2018, 

18 from 9:37a.m. to 2:21p.m., before Angela L. Mancuso, 

19 CSR No. 4514 in and for the State of Texas, reported ~y 

20 Stenographic method, at the offices of Johnston Tobey 

21 Baruch, 3308 Oak Grove Avenue, 3308 Oak Grove Avenue, 

22 Dallas, Texas, pursuant to the Texas Rules of Civil 

23 Procedure, Notice, and any provisions stated on the 

24 record. 

25 Job No. 3034028 
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17 above-stylad and -nunb.rod cause on Octob-r 29, 2018,
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19 CSR No. 4514 1n and for the state of Texas, raported by
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22 Dallas, Texas, pursuant to the Texan Eula. of Civil

23 Procedure, thico, and any provision. stated on tho
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1 Q. Are you -- based on what? 

2 A. Based on my discussions with Mr. Bloc::k. 

3 Q. Okay. Did you -- when you sent the engagement 

4 agreements to the client in October of 2012, you didn't 

5 copy Mr. Vitullo on those a-mails, did you, sir? 

6 A. No. 

7 Q. All right. And you didn't send him a copy of 

8 the agreement before you asked the clients to sign it, 

9 did you? 

10 A. I don't believe so. 

11 Q. You don 1 t believe so. You know so. You 

12 didn't ask him to do that, did you? 

13 A. I'm sorry? 

14 Q. You didn't ask Mr. Vitullo anything about your 

15 agreement from October of 2012 when you sent the clients 

16 to sign it, correct? 

17 A. I did not. 

18 Q. I mean, Mr. Vitullo didn't even file a formal 

19 appearance in the probate case until three years later, 

20 right? 

21 A. He made appearance at a hearing in, if not 

22 late 2012, some portion of 2013. 

23 MR. LAUTEN: Object; nonresponsive. 

24 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) When did Mr. Vitullo file a 

25 Notice of Appearance in the probate case? 
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1 Q. Arc you -- based an what?

2 A. Based on my discussions with Hr. Block.

3 Q. Okay. Did you -- when you sane tho ongnqcment

4 agreennnta to tho cliont in October of 2012, you didn't

5 copy Mt. Vitullo on those n—nnilc, did you, sir?

6 A. No.

7 Q. A11 right. And you didn't 30nd him a copy o!

8 tho lgzolnont before you takod tho clients to sign it,

9 did you?

10 A. I don't boliuvc so.

11 Q. You don't believe so. You know so. You

12 didn't tlk him to do thut, did you?

13 A. I'm sorry?

14 Q. You didn't ask Mr. Vitullo unything about your

15 agreangnt from October of 2012 whoa you aunt the clients

16 to oiqu it, correct?

1 7 A . I did not .

18 Q. I mnan, Mr. Vitullo didn't oven file a fonmal

19 appearance 1n the probate cash until three y-ara latex,

20 right?

21 A. 36 made appoaranoe at a hearing in, if not

22 late 2012, some portion of 2013.

23 MR. LAUTEN: Objoct; nonresponaive.

24 Q. (B! MR. LAUTEN) When did Mr. Vitullo filo a

25 Notice of App-atanco in the probate case?
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1 A. He was my co-counsel, and he requested them. 

2 Q. And you didn't keep a copy of the file, 

3 correct? 

4 A. I kept a copy of certain electronic discovery 

5 records. 

6 MR. LAUTEN: Objection; nonresponsive. 

7 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) The three banker boxes of 

8 documents that you sent to Mr. Vitullo one month after 

9 you told Mr. Stewart that you were probably stepping out 

10 of the probate case, you didn't even keep a hard copy of 

11 that file you sent, did you; sir? 

I 12 A. We did not make copi.es of the ha:rd copy 

13 documents, no. 

14 Q. Okay. All right. Is that true? Did you tell 

15 him that you most like.ly will be stepping out of the 

16 probate case in November 11th of .2015? 

17 A. r did tell him that. 

18 Q. And why did you tell him that? 

19 A. Because I had been instructed by Mr. Vitullo 

20 that he was going to take over management of the case. 

21 Q. Okay. And Mr; Vitullo had the authorization 

22 of the clients to tell you that you were going to be 

23 stepping out of the case, correct? 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

I understood he di.d, yes. 

And you wouldn't have sent Mr. Vitullo the 
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1 A. He wan my co-counsal, and ha requested them.

2 Q. And you didn't keep n copy of the file,

3 correct?

4 A. I kept a copy of coztain electronic discovery

5 zaaordn.

6 MR. LAUTEN: objection; nonzeaponsive.

7 Q. (B! NR. LADTEN) Tho three bankor boxes of

8 documents that you aunt to M2. Vitullo one month after

9 you told Mr. Stoulrt thnt you wore probably stopping out

10 of tho probate case, you didn't oven keep a hard copy of

11 thnt fill you aunt, did yau, air?

12 A. Wt did not nuke copies of tho hard copy
.

13 documanta, no.

14 Q. Okay. A11 right. Ia that true? Did yon boll

15 him thnt you most 11k¢1y will be stopping out of the

16 probttn ans. 1n November 11th of 2015?

17 A. I did tell him that.

18 Q. And why did you toll him that?

19 A. Because I had boon instructod by M2. Vitullo

20 that ha was going to tlke over nanagement o! the unaa.

21 Q. Okay. And Mr. Vitullo had tho authorization

22 of the clients to tell you that you war. going to be

23 otappinq out of the case, correct?

24 A. I understood ho did, yea.

25 Q. And you wouldn't have sent Mr. Vitullo tho

Veriuxl Legal Solutions

(800) 336-4000



EXHIBIT B, page 4 of 19

Job No, 3034028 
Block, Garden & McNeill v, Wassmer, ct al 

Christopher McNeill 
October 29,2018 

Page 42 

1 file in December of 2015 if the clients hadn't given 

2 Mr. Vitullo authorization to get it, right? 

3 A. Correct. 

4 Q. So you knew that when you sent the file to 

5 Mr. Vitullo in December of 2015, you were following the 

6 clients' instructions, right? 

7 A. That's correct. 

8 Q. The clients had the right to dismiss your firm 

9 and have Mr. Vitullo take over, correct? 

10 MR. PENNINGTON: Object to form. 

11 MR. TOBEY: Form. 

12 A. That's two different questions. 

13 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) Did the clients have the 

14 right to call up Mr. Vitullo and say, hey, Lenny, you're 

15 the guy in charge; you call Mr. McNeill and say you're 

16 the lead guy, send h~ the file? The clients had the 

17 right to do that, didn't they? 

18 A. Yes. 

19 Q. And you followed those instructions, correct? 

20 A. Yes. 

21 Q. And that's exactly what happened when you sent 

22 a letter to Glast, Phillips & Murray, correct? 

23 A. Correct. 

24 Q. All right. It happened the exact s~e •way, 

25 except the file went from your office to Mr. Vitullo's 

Veritext Legal Solutions 
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1 file in December of 2015 if the clients hzdn't given

2 Mr. Vitullo authorization to get it, right?

3 A. Correct.

4 Q. Bo you know that when you sent the file to

5 Mr. Vitullo in Ducambar of 2015, you ware following tho

6 olianta' instructions, right?

7 A. That's correct.

8 Q. The clients had the right to dinning you: firm

9 and have Mt. Vltnllo taka over, correct?

10 MR. PENNINGTGH: Object to fozm.

11 MR. TOBEY: Form.

12 A. That's two different questions.

13 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) Did tho clients have tho

14 right to call up Mr. Vitullo and nay, hey, Lonny, you're

15 the guy in charge; you cull Mr. MnNoill and say you'r-

16 tho loud guy, 30nd him the filo? Tho client: had tho

17 right to do that, didn't they?

13 A. res.

19 Q. And you followed thou. instructions, correct?

20 A. Yea.

21 Q. And that‘s oxnctly what happened when you sent

22 a letter: to Glast, Phillip- a Murray, correct?

23 A. Correct.

24 Q. A11 right. It happened thc exact aama~uay,

25 except the file wont from your office to M2. Vitullo's
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1 office, correct? 

2 A. With respect to the file, yes. 

3 Q. They didn't need to send you a typed written 

4 letter saying, Dear Mr. Mc~eill, you are no longer in 

5 charge. They had the right to tell Mr. Vitullo to call 

6 you and say send the file, right? 

7 MR. TOSEY: Objection; form. 

8 A. I'm sorry. Could you repeat the question? 

9 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) The client, sir -- this can 

10 be done informally is my point, right? 

11 A. What -- what do you mean by 11 this 11 ? 

12 Q. Let me -- let's be real simple. After this 

13 deposition is ov$r 1 Mr. Vitullo could text me and say, I 

14 don't want you to be my lawyer anymore; send the file to 

15 X. He could do that, right? 

16 A. He could. 

17 Q. And that happens all the time, correct? 

18 A. It does. 

19 Q. There was nothing unusual about the client 

20 saying, Lenny, you're in charge; get the file from 

21 Mr. McNeill; take over. There is nothing unusual about 

22 that, is there? 

23 A. 

24 Q. 

25 A. 

No . 

The clients had a right to do that, correct? 

They had a right to authorize Mr. Vitullo to 

Veritext Legal Solutions 
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1 office, correct?

2 A. With roapoct to tho filo, yon.

3 Q. They didn't need to sand you a typed written

4 lotto: saying, Dear Mr. McNaill, you ax. no longer in

charge. They had tho right to toll Mr. Vitullo to call

you and say aond tho filo, right?

MR. TOBEY: Objootion; form.

A. I'm sorry. Could you repeat tho quoation?

@Qdafll

Q. (B! MR. LAUTEN) Tho client, sir —- thin cnn

10 bu done informally is my point, right?

11 A. What -- what do yau mann by "thin"?

12 Q. Lat ma —- let's b. real simple. After this

13 dspooition is over, Mr. Vitullo could text no and any, I

14 don't want yon to be my lawyer anymora; send the filo to

15 x. Ho could do that, tight?

16 A. u. could.

17 Q. And that happens all the time, corroct?

18 A. It doe: .

19 Q. There was nothing unusual about tho client

20 saying, Lonny, you're in chutqo; got thy file from

21 Mr. McNeill; take over. There is nothing unusual about

22 that, is there?

23 A. No.

24 Q. The olionts had a right to do that, correct?

25 A. They had a right to :uthorizo Mr. Vitullo to
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1 request the file, yes. 

2 Q. And they were exercising their rights properly 

3 at the time when they did that, correct? 

4 A. Their right to ask the file to be transferred? 

5 Q. Yes. 

6 A. Yes. 

7 Q. And their right to have Mr. Vitullo, the 

8 lawyer of their choice, take over 1 right? 

9 A. Yes. That was alwayS! expected. 

10 MR. LAUTEN: Objection; nonresponsive. 

11 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) The answer to my question is 

12 the clients had the absolute right and freedom to hire 

13 whoever they want at any time, correct? 

14 A. Yes. 

15 Q. All right. And that was true under the 

16 Block & Garden contract, correct? 

17 A. Yes. 

18 Q. And no magic words were required to say, call 

19 this guy up and get the file; you're the lead lawyer. 

20 They had the right to do that, right? 

21 A. Correct. 

22 Q. All right. They didn't have to send you some 

23 magic document or typed-up for.mal letter in order to 

24 effectuate that, did they? 

25 A. In order to effectuate a trial -- a file 

Vcritellt Legnl Solutions 
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1 request the tile, yea.

2 Q. And they wore exercising their rights properly

3 at tho tin. when they did that, correct?

4 A. Their right to ask tho £11. to b0 transforrod?

5 Q . 16' .

6 A. Ins.

~l Q. And their right to hav. Mr. Vitullo, tho

8 lawyer of thoir choice, ttko overt tight?

9 A. tea. That wan always cxpcotod.

10 MR. LADTEN: Objection; nonroaponsiVO.

11 Q. (BY MR. LADTEN) Tho answer to my question is

12 the clients had the absolute right and freedom to hire

13 vhocvor thcy want at nny tins, corruct?

14 A. Y‘s.

15 Q. All right. And that was true unda: the

16 Block G Gardon contract, corxcct?

17 A. Yon.

18 Q. And no magic words warn required to any, call

19 this guy up and get tho filo; you're tho load lawyer.

20 They had tho right to do that, tight?

21 A. Correct.

22 Q. A11 right. They didn't have to 30nd you nan.

23 magic document or typad-up formal lotto: in order to

24 offeatuat. that, did they?

25 A. In ordo: to effectuate a trial -- a file
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1 transfer? 

2 Q. Right. 

3 A. No. 

4 Q. And for Mr. Vitullo to take over, correct? 

5 A. No. 

6 Q. They didn't have to do it that way, right? 

7 You're agreeing with me 1 corr.ect? 

8 A. I'm agreeing there is no magic language for 

9 Mr. Vitullo to assume management of the case. 

10 Q. And there is no magic language for the clients 

11 to have Mr. Vitullo do that, right? 

12 A. Are you asking about his assumption of 

13 management or termination of our services? 

14 Q. You went to Harvard Law School, didn't you? 

15 A. I did. 

16 Q. Was Alan Dershowitz your ethics professor? 

17 A. No. 

18 Q. All right. You guys know a lot about ethics 

19 at Harvard, I assume. Right? 

20 A. I don't know how to answer that question. 

21 Q. All right. Let's just see if we can agree on 

22 something real basic. 

23 A client can fire you for any reason or no 

24 reason, right? 

25 A. Yes. 

Vcritcxt Legol Solutions 
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1 transfer?

2 Q. Right.

3 A. No.

4 Q. And tor Mr. Vitullo to take over, correct?

5 A. No.

6 Q. They didn't havu to do it that way, right?

7 Iou'ra agroeing with me, correct?

a A. I'm agte-ing there i: no 3:910 language for

9 Mr. Vitnllo to aaluna managamnnt of the caao.

10 Q. And there is no magic languagu £0: tho clients

11 to huva Mr. Vitullo do that, right?

12 A. Axe you asking about his assumption of

13 nnnnqumont or termination of our sarvicoa?

ll Q. Ion want to Harvard Law School, didn't yen?

15 A. I did.

16 Q. Wt. Alan Doruhowitz your cthian ptofollor?

17 A. No.

18 Q. All right. Iou guys know a lot about ethics

19 at Hnrvnzd, I asluna. Right?

20 A. I don't know how to answer that question.

21 Q. A11 right. Lot's just so. if w. can ngro. on

22 something zeal basic.

23 A client can firs you for any reason o: no

24 rouaon, right?

25 A. Ian.
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1 Q. All right. They don't have to send you a 

2 letter to fire you, do they? 

3 A. No. 

4 Q. Under the Block & Garden agreement, they could 

5 terminate or dismiss or tell you they don't want you to 

6 be their lawyer for any reason or no reason, correct? 

7 A. They could terminate us at any time, yes. 

a Q. All right. And they were in their rights by 

9 calling up Lenny and saying take over, true? 

10 A. To take over management of the case, yes. 

11 Q. All right. And why was it probably a good 

12 thing for you to be stepping out of the probate case in 

13 November of 2015, according to you? 

14 A. Because it was -- it was a stressful case. 

15 Q. How was it stressful, sir? It had been stayed 

16 for two years prior to November 11, 2015. 

17 A. Well, I had been working with the client on 

18 various matters relating to it for that three-year 

19 period. They were difficult to please. 

20 Q. Okay. tet's be clear here. I don't want you 

21 to blur your work on other matters for these clients 

22 with the probate case. Okay? 

23 A. 

24 Q. 

25 

Okay. 

So let's break it down. 

How many matters did you have going for these 

Verltext Legnl Solutions 
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1 Q. All right. They don't have to land you a

2 latter to fire you, do they?

3 A. No.

d Q. Under the Block 5 andan ngxoen-nt, thuy could

5 terminatn or dismiss o: tall you thoy don't wnnt you to

6 ha their lawyer f0: any roaacn or no ro¢son, correct?

7 A. Thly could torninato us at any tins, yna.

8 Q. {A11 right. And thny uure in thoir tights by

9 calling up Lanny and saying take ovur, truo?

10 A. To take ova: manaqament of tho case, yea.

11 Q. A11 tight. And why was 1t probably a good

12 thing fox you to ho at-pping out of tho probuto caao in

13 November 0f 2015, according to you?

14 A. Because it wan -- 1t was a stressful case.

15 Q. Bow val it stressful, sir? It had boon Itayod

16 fox two years prior to November 11, 2015.

17 Ad wall, I had boon working with tho client an

18 variant matters rolating to it for that throa-y-ar

19 period. They worn difficult to please.

20 Q. Okay. Let's be clear hero. I don't want you

21 to blur your work on other matte:- £or thou. clients

22 with the probate cane. Okay?

23 A. Okay.

24 So let's break it down.

25 How many matters did you have going for those
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1 MR. PENNINGTON: Objection; form. 

2 MR. TOBEY: Objection; form. 

3 A. The clients did not ask us to get out. The 

4 clients asked us to hand over management to Mr. Vitullo. 

5 MR. LAUTEN: Objection; nonresponsive. 

6 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) Why didn't you tell Mr. Block 

7 that the clients told you to handle over management to 

8 Mr. Vitullo? Why didn't you tell him that? 

9 A. Mr. Block knew that. 

10 MR. LAUTEN: Objection; nonresponsive. 

11 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) Did Mr. Block see these 

12 e-mails from you -- let me back up. 

13 I'm putting myself in your shoes. Okay. If 

14 someone at my firm says we're entitled to a piece of 

15 this, go look at the contract, my response would be, no, 

16 we're not because the clients changed the deal back in 

17 November of 2015. 

18 That's what these e-mails reflect. But you 

19 didn't tell Mr. Block that, did you? 

20 MR. PENNINGTON: Objection; form. 

21 MR. TOBEY: Objection; form. 

22 A. I disagree with your characterization. 

23 Q. (BY MR.-LAUTEN) All right. Let's just keep 

24 going, then. We'll just -- we'll go through it. Let me 

25 show you tab -- the next exhibit is 36. Let me see Tab 
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1 m. WINSTON: Objection; form.

2 hm. TOBIY: Objection; form.

3 A. The clients did not ask ua to got out. Tho

4 clients aakod. u. to hand over management to Mr. Vitullo.

5 m. LAUTEN: Objcction; nonrosponsiw.

6 Q. (BY m. mum) Why didn't you tall Mr. Block

7 that tho clients told you to handle ova: mmgunent to

8 Mr. Vitullo? why didn‘t you toll him that?

9 A. Mr. Block know that.

10 MR. mum: Objection; nonrouponaivu.

11 Q. (BY m. MUM) Did Hr. Block coo those

12 a-nails nun you -— let me back up.

13 I'm putting mysclf in your shoal. okay. I!

14 someone at my firm says wo'ro entitled to a pica. of

15 this, go look at the contract, my response would be, no,

16 wo're not because the ulionts changed the deal baa): in

17 Novalber of 2015.

18 That's what these a-naila reflect. But you

19 didn't tell Mr. Block that, did yuu?

20 hm. PENNINGTON: Objection: form.

21 m. TOBEY: objection; form.

22 A. I disagree with your characterization.

23 Q. (BY m.‘ mum) A11 right. Let's just keep

24 going, than. Wo'll just -— we'll go through 1t. Let me

25 show you tnb -- the next exhibit is 36. Let me soc Tab
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1 56. 

2 Before we get there, did you or did you not, 

3 to use your words, step out of the probate case? 

4 A. No. 

5 Q. Is that a lie? 

6 A. I wasn't sure what I would be doing at the 

7 time I sent that e-mail. 

8 Q. So -- so let me make sure we're clear. You 

9 told lawyers who you were co-counsel with that you would 

10 be stepping out of the probate case. You told them 

11 that, co.rrect? 

12 A. I said I will most likely be stepping out. 

13 Q. Okay. Well, let's look at it. Where is 36? 

14 Did I already mark it? I marked mine. Let me give you 

15 a different sticker. That's my handwriting. MY fault. 

16 Let me show you Exhibit 36. 

17 (Deposition Exhibit 36 marked) 

18 Q. Exhibit 36 is an e-mail from November 25th, 

19 2015, correct? 

20 A. 

21 Q. 

22 A. 

23 Q. 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

Correct. 

All right. And this is from you, right? 

Yes. 

To Mr. Vitullo, correct? 

Correct. 

And to Mr. Bell, correct? 

Verite;~~t Legnl Solutions 
(800) 336-4000 
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1 56.

2 Botoro w. get thorn, did you or did you not,

3 to us. your words, step out of tho probate case?

4 A. No.

5 Q. II that a lie?

6 A. I wasn't sure what I would be doing at th-

7 tin. I lent that o-mtil.

B Q. So -- so lot m make aura we're clear. You

9 told lawyers who you war. co-uounael with that you would

10 be stopping out of tho probate cl... You told than

11 that, correct?

12 A. I slid I will moat likoly b. stopping out.

13 Q. Okay. Well, let's look at it. Where is 35?

14 Did I already mark it? I marked nine. Int me give you

15 a difforcnt atickor. That's my handwriting. w fault.

16 Lat no show you hhibit 36.

17 (Doposition Exhibit 36 urkod)

18 Q. Exhibit 36 is an e—mil from November 25th,

19 2015, correct?

20 A. Correct.

21 Q. A11 right. And this is tron you, right?

22 A. Ina.

23 Q. To Mr. Vitullo, canoct?

24 A. Correct.

25 Q. And to Mr. Bell, correct?

Vcrltext Legll Solution:
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1 A. Correct. 

2 Q. And it says, 11 James should probably come too, 

3 since we will be covering scheduling issues and I will 

4 be stepping out of the probate cases. 11 Is that what it 

5 says? 

6 A. That is. 

7 Q. It's a fact that you told Mr. Vitullo and 

8 Mr. Bell that you would be stepping out of the probate 

9 cases, correct? 

10 A. Yes. That's what Mr. Vitullo had instructed 

11 me. 

12 Q. Why can't you just answer the question? 

13 MR. LAUTEN: Objection; nonresponsive. 

14 Q. (BY MR. LAUTEN) You told him you would be 

15 stepping out of the probate cases, right? 

16 A. Yes, I said that. 

17 Q. And you did step out of the probate cases, 

18 correct? 

19 A. Not entirely. 

20 Q. Okay. Not entirely. 

21 You -- tell me -- tell me what you did after 

22 November 2015 if you didn't take depositions, you didn't 

23 go to hearings, you didn't go to the trial, and you 

24 didn't draft any motions. 

25 A. I attended a scheduling conference. I 

Vcritext Legal Solutions 
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1 A. Corroct.

2 Q. And 1t lays, "James should probably com. too,

3 sinc- wo will b. covaring uchodulinq issues and I win

4 b. stepping out of tho probato cam..." Is that what it

5 says?

6 A. That is.

'7 Q. It's a fact that you told Mr. Vitullo and

8 Mr. Bel]. that you would be stopping out of the probate

9 anal, correct?

10 A. rel. That's what Mr. Vitullo had instructod

11 m.

12 Q. Why can't you just answer tho question?

13 m. mm: Objection; nonzaaponsiva.

14 Q. (3! hm. LAW) You told him you would be

15 stepping out of the probate cases, right?

16 A. Yea, I said that.

17 Q. And you did stop out of tho probate cases,

18 actttat?

19 A. Not ontiroly.

20 Q. Okay. Not mtiroly.

21 You -- tell me -- tell me what you did after

22 Novumber 2015 1f you didn't talc. depositions, you didn't

23 go to hearings, you didn't go to the trial, and you

24 didn‘t dzaft any motions.

25 A. I attendpd a scheduling confcronce. I

Vcritcxt Logal Solution:

(800) 336-4000
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1 A. Yes. Yes. That's correct. Both of those 

2 related to the inventory. 

3 Q. Okay. And your recollection is Mr. Vitullo 

4 attended at least those two hearings with you in the 

5 case? 

6 A. I believe he -- I know he attended at least 

7 one of them. 

8 Q. Okay. And do you recall if there was a record 

9 made? 

10 A. I don't recall. 

11 Q. And as far as the amounts that were actually 

12 paid to your fir.m, is your recollection consistent with 

13 Mr. Block's testimony in ter.ms of the client paying, I 

14 think it was the initial $50,000 retainer under the 

15 agreement, the fixed fee portion of the agreement? 

16 A. Correct. 

17 Q. And then there were some additional amounts 

18 that were billed by your fir.m that related to the 

19 partition lawsuit, correct? 

20 A. That's correct. 

21 Q. And if I understood your testimony on this, 

22 the partition lawsuit was actually filed sometime after 

23 the October 8, 2012, agreement was entered into. 

24 A. 

25 Q. 

Correct. 

So there was a separate lawsuit that was 

Veritext Legal Solutions 
(800) 336-4000 
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1 A. Yes. Yes. That's correct. Both of those

2 related to the inventory.

3 Q. Okay. And your recollection is Mr. Vitullo

4 attended at least those two hearings with you in the

5 case?

6 A. I believe he -- I know he attended at least

7 one of them.

8 Q. Okay. And do you recall if that. was a record

9 made?

10 A. I don't recall.

11 Q. And as far as tho amounts that were actually

12 paid to you: firm, is your recollection consistent with

13 Mr. Block‘s testimony in terms of the client paying, I

14 think it was the initial $50,000 retainer under the

15 agrocmont, the fixed fee portion of the agreement?

16 A. Correct.

17 Q. And than there were some additional amounts

18 that were billed by your firm that related to the

19 partition lawsuit, correct?

20 A. That's correct.

21 Q. And if I understood your testimony on this,

22 tho partition lawsuit was actually filed sometime after

23 the October 8, 2012, agraomont was entered into.

24 A. Correct.

25 Q. So there was a separate lawsuit that was

i

Vcritcxt Legal Solutions
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1 generated, I guess, by Jo Hopper, the stepmother? 

2 A. That's correct. 

3 Q. And based on -- your firm decided to bill 

4 separately for that agreement -- or I'm sorry -- for 

5 that lawsuit as opposed to the original case? 

6 A. Yes. We had a discussion with the clients and 

7 agreed that that would be billed on an hourly basis. 

8 Q. What was the general understanding of why it 

9 was done that way? 

10 A. Well, it was a separate piece of litigation, 

11 an offshoot of the probate case, so not covered by the 

12 fixed fee portion of our engagement letter. 

13 Q. All right. But there was no separate 

14 agreement entered into at that time, correct? 

15 A. No. 

16 Q. All right. Is that correct, though? 

17 A. No separate written agreement, no. 

18 Q. Right. Do you recall just approximately 

19 how how much your firm billed under the partition 

20 case? 

21 A. I believe we have that in the -- looks like 

22 about 64,000 plus some expenses. 

23 Q. And was -- was -- were all of those bills paid 

24 as to the partition? 

25 A. Yes, I believe so. 

Veritext Legal Solutions 
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1 generated, I guess, by Jb Hopper, the stepmother?

2 A. That's correct.

3 Q. And based on -- your firm decided to bill

4 separately far that agreement -- or I'm sorry -- for

5 that luwsuit as opposed to tho original case?

6 A. Yes. WE had a discussion with the clients and

7 agreed that that would be billed on an hourly basis.

8 Q. What was tho general undnrstanding of why it

9 was done that way?

10 A. Well, it was a separate piece of litigation,

11 an offshoot of the probate case, so not covered by tho

12 fixed foe portion of our engagement letter.

13 Q. All right. But there was no separate

14 agreement entered into at that time, correct?

15 A. No.

16 Q. All right. Is that correct, though?

17 A. No separate written agreament, no.

18 Q. Right. Do you recall just approximately

19 how -- how much your firm billed under the partition

2O case?

21 A. I believe we have that in the -- looks like

22 about 64,000 plus some expenses.

23 Q. And was -- was —- were all of those bills paid

24 as to the partition?

25 A. Yes , I believe so .
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1 Q. And than do you recall nvu: :uhnitting any

2 nnplrnta invaiona to tho oli-nt nadir the fixed fan

3 portion wh-rn you: fin: would hunt dumnnd-d payment oi

I tho aouand pant e! that agracmant, the additiomll

5 59,000?

6 A. I don't rnclll that.

7 Q. And the wag the agramnt m smutuud,

8 those -- th- saaand paymant a! tho -- thc scuond

9 $50,000, that Han not due until yon: flirn hid pirtornnd

10 It lanai half of the nntiz-u pretrial Icwiuon uorr-ut?

‘11 L. Says, "Payment oi thl :anaining 50 paraant of

12 :uuh fizod tea {$50,000} shall ha duo upon rnqunat whtn,

13 bland on tho Firm'l opininn. It lnllt 50 ptra-nt of thn

14 Pra-Trinl Surviaaa have hcen complntad." I'm roadinu

15 tram Exhibit 44.

16 Q. night. Bu ynu tyros with ma?

17 A. I think tho agreement speaks for itself.

18 Q. Olly. But I'm just -- your undnrlttnding,

19 though, wul th‘t th. uliontl uicun't dbliqat-d ta nah.

20 that Iauand pawl“: cf tho additional. 50,003 until It

21 lallh half u! the putrid lamina! warn parfomld,

22 aormnt’?

23 A. Ins. Wham. 1m requeatad it altar, in cur

24 opinion, at least half had bean nonplotud, yea.

25 I

V3111“! Lugs! Sulu Hons
(800} BMJWO
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1 I, CHRISTOPHER M. McNEILL, have read the foregoing 

2 deposition and hereby affix my signature that same is 

3 true and correct, except as noted above. 

4 

5 
CHRISTOPHER M. McNEILL 

6 

7 STATE OF ) 

8 COUNTY OF -----
9 

10 Before me, 1 on this ------------------
11 day personally appeared CHRISTOPHER M. McNEILL, known to 

12 me (or proved to me under oath or through 

13 (description of identity card or 

14 other document) to be the person whose name is 

15 subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged 

16 to me that they executed the same for the purposes and 

17 consideration therein expressed. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

this 

(Seal) Given under my hand and seal of office 

day of 1 2 018 •, -------------

Notary Public i n and for the 
State of 

Vcrltcxt Lr.gnl Solutions 
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1 I, CflRIBTOPHER M. McNIILL, huv. road tho foregoing

2 deposition and hor-by affix my signaturo that aan- is

3 true and correct, except an noted (hove.

4

5

6
CHRISTOPlIR M. WILL

7 STAEE OF )

8 COUNT! OF )

9

10 Beforc ma, , on this

11 day partonally appeared CHRISTOPHER H. MONIILL, known to

12 ma (or proved to ma under oath o: through

13 (delatiption of idantity cud or

14 0th.: document) to be tho potion whose nuns is

15 subscribed to the fozoqoing instrumant and acknowledged

16 to m. that they oxoauted tho sum. £0: tho purposes and

17 connidoration therein expralnod.

18 (Seal) Given under my hand and sell of offiua

19 thin day of , 2018!

20

21

22

23
Notary Public in and tot the

24 Stat. of

25

Vaduz! Legal Solutions
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1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

JAMS ARBITRATION TRIBUNAL 

BLOCK, GARDEN & McNEILL, 
LLP f/k/a BLOCK & GARDEN, 
LLP, 

Claimant, 

vs . 

LAURA WASSMER, DR. STEPHEN 
HOPPER, FEE, SMITH, SHARP 
& VITULLO, LLP, and 
ANTHON~ L. VITULLO, 

Respondents. 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ 

§ ARBITRATION NO. 
§ 1310023697 
§ 

§ 

§ 
§ 

§ 

REPORTER'S CERTIFICATION 
ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION OF 

CHRISTOPHER M. MCNEILL 
OCTOBER 29, 2018 

Christopher McNeill 
October 29,2018 

Page 204 

12 I, Angela L. Mancuso, Certified Shorthand Reporter 
in and for the State of Texas, hereby certify to the 

13 following: 

14 That the witness, CHRISTOPHER M. McNEILL, was duly 
sworn by the officer and that the transcript of the oral 

15 deposition is a true record of the testimony given by 
the. witness; 

16 
That the deposition transcript was submitted on 

17 November 8, 2018 to the witnees or to the attorney for the 
witness for examination, signature and return to 

18 Veritext Legal Solutions by December 3, 2018; 

19 That the amount of t~e used by each party at the 
deposition is as follows: 

20 
MR. ROBERT TOBEY: 0 hours, 0 minutes 

21 MR. JAMES E. PENNINGTON: 1 hour, 49 minutes 
MR. BRIAN P. LAUTEN: 2 hours, 1 minute 

22 MR. DANIEL D. TOSTRUD: 0 hours, 0 minutes 
MR. THOMAS J. ANNIS: 0 hours, 0 minutes 

23 

24 That pursuant to infor.mation given to the 
deposition officer at the time said test~ony was taken, 

25 the folJ_owing includes counsel for all parties of 

Veritext Legal Solutions 
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JIMS ARBITRATION TRIBUNAL

2 3100K, GARDEN E McMILL, S
LL? tlkla amen a 6mm, s

3 LLP, s
Claimant, S

4 S
vs. S ARBITRAQION NO.

5 S 1310023697
LAURA WASMR, DR. STEPHEN S

6 HOPPER, FEE, WITH, SHARP S
E VITU'LIO, LLP, and S

7 “TRON! L. VITULLO, S
Rnapondonta. S

REPORTH'B CERTII'ICATION
ORAL AND VIDEOTAPED DEPOSITION 01'

10 CBISTOPHER M. MMILL
OCTOBER 29, 2018

11

12 I, Angull L. Mnncuao, Cettiliod Shorthnnd Rnpoztax
in and for tho state of Texas, hereby certify to tho

13 following:

14 That tho vitnols, CHRISTOPHER M. WILL, vs. My
sworn by tho attics: and that uh. txnnsczipt of tho oral

15 deposition in a trua record of tho testimony given by
tho witnosn;

16
That tho dnpolition transcript wan submitted on

17 Novambcr 8, 2018 to tho witnens oz to the attorney £0: the
vitno-a for examination, signnturo and return to

18 Vozitext Legal Solutions by Docamba: 3, 2018;

19 That tho amount of tins uaod by each party at tho
deposition is as follows:

20
MR. ROBERT TOBEY: O hours, 0 minute:

21 MR. JAMES E. PENNINGTON: 1 hour, 49 ninutaa
m. BRIAN P. MUTEN: 2 hours, 1 minute

22 MR. DANIEL D. TOSTRUD: 0 hours, 0 minute-
MR. THOMIS J. ANNIS: 0 hours. 0 minutes

23

24 That pursuant to information givan to tho
deposition office: at tho time said testimony was taken,

25 th. following includes counsel for :11 partioa of

Vernal Legal Solutions

(800) 336-4000
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1 FOR THE CLAIMANT: 
2 MR. ROBERT TOBEY 

3 

4 

5 

JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH 
3308 Oak Grove Avenue 
Dallas, Texas 75204 
(214) 741-6260 
robert@jtlaw.com 

Christopher McNeill 
October 29, 2018 
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FOR THE RESPONDENTS, STEPHEN B. HOPPER AND LAURA S. 
6 WASSMER: 
7 MR. JAMES E. PENNINGTON 

8 

9 

LAW OFFICES OF JAMES E. PENNINGTON 
900 Jackson Street 
Suite 440 
Dallas, Texas 75202 
(214) 741-3022 

10 jep@jeplawyer.com 
11 FOR THE RESPONDENTS, ANTHONY VITULLO, FEE, SMITH, 

SHARP & VITULLO, LLP 1 AND JOHN MALESOV~S, INDIVIDUALJ,.Y 
12 AND D/B/A MALESOVAS LAW FIRM: 
13 MR. BRIAN P. LAUTEN 

14 

15 

BRIAN LAUTEN, P.C. 
3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard 
Suite 1450 
Dallas, Texas 75219 
(214) 414-0996 

16 blauten@brianlauten.com 
17 FOR THE RESPONDENTS, JOHN MALESOVAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND 

D/B/A MALESOVAS LAW FIRM: 
18 

19 

20 

21 

.22 

MR. DANIEL D. TOSTRUD 
COBB MARTINEZ WOODWARD, PLLC 
1700 Pacific Avenue 
suite 3100 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
(214) 220-5200 
dtostrud@cobbmartinez.com 

FOR THE RESPONDENTS, FEE, SMITH, SHARP & VITULLO, LLP, 
23 AND ANTHONY L. VITULLO: 
24 MR. THOMAS J. ANNIS 

THOMPSON, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP 
25 700 North Pearl Street 

Verltext Legnl Solutions 
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1 FOR TH: CLAIMENT:
2 MR. ROBERT T033!

JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH
3 3308 Oak Grove Awanuo

Dallas, Texan 75204
4 (214) 761-6260

robertejtlaw.cam
5

FOR THE RESPONDENTS, STEPHEN B. HOPPER AND LAURA S.
6 WISSMBR:
7 HR. JAMES n. PENNINGTON

LAW OFFICES 0F JAMES E. PENNINGTON
8 900 Jackson Street

Suite 440
9 Dallas, Texas 75202

(214) 741-3022
10 j-pejeplauyar.con
11 FOR THE RESPONDENTS, ANTHONY VITULLO, FEE, SMITH,

SHARP E VITULLO, LLP, AND JOHN mam, INDIVIDUALLY
12 AND D/B/A MALEsovns LAW FIRM:
13 hm. BRIAN P. MUTE}!

BRIAN LAUTEN, P.C.
14 3811 Turtle Creek Boulevard

Suite 1450
15 Dallas, Texas 75219

(214) 414—0996
16 blautonebrianlautan.com
17 FOR Tm RESPONDENTS, JO“ MSW, INDIVIth m

D/B/A masons LAW nan:
18

hm. DANIEL D. TOSTRUD
19 COBB MARIINEZ WOODWARD, PLLC

1700 Pacific Avenuc
20 Suite 3100

Dallas, Texas 75201
21 (214) 220-5200

dtoatrudecobbmartina:.com
22

FOR THE RESPONDENTS, FEE, SMITH, SHARP G VITULLO, LLP,
23 ADD ANTHONY L. VITULLO:
24 MR. THOMAS J. ANNIS

Tflouyson, COE, COUSINS & IRONS, LLP
25 700 North Pearl Street

Vcritext [Agni Solutions
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2 tannis@thompsoncoe.com 

3 I further certify that I am neither counsel for, 
related to, nor employed by any of the parties or 

4 attorneys in the action in which this proceeding was 
taken, and further that I am not financially or 

5 otherwise interested in the outcome of the action. 

6 Further certification requirements pursuant to 
Rule 203 of TRCP will be certified to after they have 

7 occurred. 

8 Certified to by me this 7th day of November, 2019. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Job No. 3034028 

<%12612,Signature%> 

ANGELA L. MANCUSO, CSR 4514 
Expiration Date: 12/31/19 
Veritaxt Legal Solutions 
Veritext Registration No. 571 
300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
(817) 336-3042 (800) 336-4000 
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1 Dnllaa, Texas 75201
(214) 871-8200

2 tnnnisflthompsoncoe.con

3 I further certify that I am neither counsel for,
related to, nor employed by any of tho partios or

4 attorneys in the action in which this proceeding un-
taken, and further that I am not financially or

5 otherwise interested in the outcome o! tho action.

S Further certification requirements purlutnt to
Rule 203 of TRCP will be certified to after they havu

7 occurred.

B Certified to by n3 chin 7th dty of Novnmbor, 2018.

9

10

11 <%12612,Signnturo%>

12 ANGELA L. MARCUSO, CBR 4514
Expiration Date: 12/31/19

13 Vhritaxt Lagal Solutions
Vbritext Registration No. 571

14 300 Throckmozton Straot, Suit. 1600
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

15 Jbb No. 3034028 (817) 336—3042 (800) 336-4000

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Vemnt Legal Solutions

(800) 336-4000
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1 FURTHER CERTIFICATION UNDER RULE 203 TRCP 

2 

3 The origina1 deposition was/was not returned to the 

4 deposition officer on -------------------------------- ' 2018; 

5 If returned, the attached Changes and Signature 

6 page contains any changes and the reasons therefor; 

7 If returned, the origina1 deposition was de1ivered 

8 to Mr. Brian P. Lauten, Custodial Attorney; 

9 That $ __________ __ is the deposition officer's 

10 charges to the Respondents for preparing the original 

11 deposition and any copies of exhibits; 

12 That the deposition was de1ivered in accordance 

13 with Ru1e 203.3, and that a copy of this certificate was 

14 served on all parties shown herein and filed with the 

15 C1erk. 

16 Certified to by me this day of 

17 2019. 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 Job No. 3034028 

24 

25 

<%12612,Siqnature%> 

ANGELA L. MANCUSO, CSR 4514 
Expiration Date: 12/31/19 
Veritext Legal Solutions 
Veritext Registration No. 571 
300 Throckmorton Street, Suite 1600 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 
(817) 336-3042 (800) 336-4000 
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1 FURTHER CERTIFICAIION UNDIR RBI] 203 TRCP

2

3 The original dnposition waa/ull not rotuznod to th-

t d-position oftiaoz on , 2018;

5 If rotuzned, tho nttachod Chungua lad Signature

6 page contains any change: and the :aasona thazotoz;

7 If :otuznad, the original d-po-ition wt: dnlivorod

a to Mt. Brian P. Lnutnn, Custodial Attornny;

9 Thnt 3 is the dnposition officer's

10 charges to the Roapondonta for preparing tho original

11 deposition and any capicn o£ cxhibitl;

12 That tbs dapoaition wt. dnlivorud 1n ncuoxdnnc.

13 with Eula 203.3, and that a copy of thin certificate was

14 naxvud on n11 partiOI shown hoxnin and £1105 with th.

15 Clark.

16 Certaiod to by n. this ___ dsy of ,

17 2018.

18

19 <i12612,Signatuze%>

20 menu 1.. mucuso, can 4514
Expiration Date: 12/31/19

21 v-ritext Legal Soluticna
Vbritext Registratian No. 571

22 300 Throckmorton Street, Suits 1600
tort Warth, Texan 76102

23 Jbb No. 3034028 (317) 336-3042 (800) 336—‘000

24

25
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From: Anthony "Lenny" Vltullo

Sent: Saturday; November 14. 2015 9:45 AM
To: Laura Happen 'Stephen Hopper
Cc: Christopher McNeill; james©jamesbellpccom'; Mdlnda Spurgann; Jay Fry

Subject: Strategy mmrlng forward

A5 we discuased vasterday, the stmtegy moving fnrward Is as follOWS:

1. McNeill Is going to attempt tn resolve the Partltlon lawsuit and reduce your legal fee

exposure. The remalnlng tssuas are the dlviskon of the wine, golf clubs, personal
belcnglngs and storage costs. You both wfll continue to use McNeill to finalize the
Partition lawsuit

2. James BeIJ will defend vou In the Probate lawsuit for a flat rate of $200,000. He wlli

reach out t0 you directly to enter Into an engagement agreement on that matter. He
will agree to same form of payment of the flat rate in separate traunches so that

you do not have to come up wlth $200,000 tmmedlately
3. My firm and my lawyers will rapresent you on your claims agalnst Chase bank on a

contingency fee basis. I will send you a final bill for nw houriv work through the
medlation on Monday. I wIH also 5end you a contlngency fee agreement.

4. As you know we have a tolling agreement with Glast Phillips that will expire 0n
December 15'“ so James and I will be praceedlng with litigation against Glast Phillips

after the tolllng agreement expires.

I am sorry that you have both been exposed to the claims 0f Jo Hopper and Chase and the

Hdiwlous amount of legal fees that they spent. We wHI endeavor to fight fur bath of you to

maka this right. I wIH talk to yuu thls Week. Lenny

Anthony L. Wtulln
Father

Three Gafleria Tower
13155 Neal Road
SWIG 10m
Dalia; Texas 75240
P 9?2v980~3254
F B72-fi34-92m . .
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The undersigned Stephen Hopper. and Laura Wassmer referred to as “Client“ or

"Clienfl" ample}: and retain Fee. Smith. Sharp & Wtullo, LLP, and Malesovas Law Firm,

[herein “Attnrnays") to represent Client as sat forth herein.

1. E; Attorneys agree to investigate and evaluate and

litigate Cliem's possible claim or claims of negligence. find, breach of contract, and breach

of fiduciary duty against JP MORGAN CHASE and persons and companies relating to JP

MORGAN CHASE BANKS. wrongful acts in acting as the indapendant administrator of the

Estate ofMax Happen.

Client understands and agrees that the scope of rapresematian herein does not include

the filing of any claim against any state or federal entity 0r employee or filing or pursuingW
appeal fi'om disposition 1n the Trial Cour: Eliem. -

-

z .: ; .
------

‘

Client Is retaining separate counsel on a flat fee agreemant or other fee an- - .

them against any claims filed by any parties.WMM xx

Client understands and agrees that the scope of representation herein does nut include

representing Clients in the probate laWSuigonma-mmmgfimw—hmfie—md-dfimdmr-WW
Client understands and agrees that Attorneys will not file suit against entifies that are

in a foreign jurisdiction or are international companias whom in attorney's opinion cannot be

sued in a United States court. Client understands and agrees that Atmmeys am nut obligated

to pursue entities that are defunct andfor bankrupt.

Client hereby agrea and understands that Attomays retain the right to wideraw fiom
representation of Client at any time, so long as said withdrawal would not unduly prejudice

Client‘s right to bring suit or to seek or retain another attorney Lu represent Client. 1n such

event, Ciiant agrees to timely sign an appropriate Motion for Substitution of Counsel. If afler

disposition in Ihe trial court, Client desires to appeal, a new and separate agreement shall be

entered into by the parties as to services and fees for any appeal, or Client shall retain same
counsel to handle any appeal and Attorneys shall retain their interest in the case under this

agreement applicable tu any recovery obtained by settlement or mherwisa.

EXHIBIT D, page 1 of8
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2. AUTHORJTY OF ATTORNEYS: Client empowers Attorneys to take all steps in 
this matter deemed by them to be advisable for the investigation and handling of Client's 
Claims, including hiring investigators, expert witnesses, and/or other attorneys and filing any 
legal action necessary. Client authorizes and empowers Attorneys to do any and all things 
necessary and proper in the enforcement, compromise, settlement, adjustment and collection 
of Client's Claim, and Client further authorizes and empowers them to sign any and all 
pleadings and all releases, checks, drafts, authorizations and other papers necessary and 
proper in connection with the prosecution or enforcement of Client's Claims and collection or 
settlement of the damages awarded or to be paid therefore, and to receive such funds or other 
property in Client's name and for Client on account of any judgment recovered or any 
settlement agreed upon in connection with Client's Claim. Full power and authority is given 
by Client to Attorneys to adjust, settle or compromise Client's Claim, but no final settlement 
shall be made and consummated by Attorneys without first submitting the offer, compromise, 
or adjustment to Client for approval, and Client agrees not to compromise or settle Client's 
Claim without the Attorneys' authority, agreement and consent. Should Client make a 
settlement in violation of this Agreement, Client agrees to pay Attorneys the full fee agreed 
upon under paragraph 3 "Attorneys' Fee", below. 

3. ATTORNEYS' FEE; This Agreement is a contingency fee contract. Specifically, if 
Attorneys are successful in recovering money or anything of value for Client, by settlement 
prior to trial begins, Attorneys shall receive attorneys' fees in the amount of forty percent 
(40%) of the gross recovery. The attorney fee will be split amongst the attorneys as follows: 
FSSV 50% Malesovas Law Firm 50% If the matter is resolved after trial begins, Attorneys 
shall receive attorneys' fees in the amount of forty-five (45%) of the gross recovery. All 
attorneys' fees shall be a percentage of the gross recovery. Gross recovery means the gross 
amount of money or other value or property recovered for Client, before the deduction of 
expenses. Trial is considered to have commenced at 5:00 p.m. on the Friday closest to ten 
(10) days before jury selection begins or evidence is first presented to the trier of fact, 
whichever is the earlier of these two events. If Attorneys do not recover any money or other 
value or property for Client, Client will not owe any attorneys' fees. Client agrees that 
Attorneys may, in their discretion, employ associate counsel to assist in prosecuting Client's 
cause of action, and Client does not object to the participation of any lawyers Attorneys may 
choose to involve in this representation of Client. With the exceptions set forth below, 
payment of attorneys' fees to associate counsel is the responsibility of Attorneys. In the event 
that the case is settled by way of a structured settlement, Client approves and authorizes 
attorneys' fees to be based upon the present value benefit of the settlement and further 
authorizes Attorneys to take attorneys' fees either in cash or in structured payment, as 
Attorneys deem appropriate. 

In some instances, it may be necessary for Attorneys to retain special outside counsel 
to assist on matters other than prosecuting Client's claims for damages. Examples of such 
instances include the following: a defendant may seek bankruptcy protection; or a defendant 
may attempt to fraudulently transfer some of its assets to avoid paying the Client's claim; a 
defendant may transfer assets out of the country thereby necessitating the retention of foreign 
counsel, or a complex, multi-party settlement may require an ethics opinion from outside 
counsel; or special action in probate court may be necessary apart from the usual probate 
proceedings involved in an estate; or a separate lawsuit may need to be filed against a 
defendant's insurance company. Client agrees that Attorneys may retain such special outside 
counsel to represent Client when Attorneys deem such assistance to be reasonably necessary, 
and that the fees of such counsel will be deducted from Client's share ofthe recovery. 

Z. 5; Client empowers Atrmneys to take all smps in

this matter deemed by them to he advisable fur 111a investigation and handiing of Client's

Claims, including hiring investigator; expert wimwses, andinr other attorneys and filing an}-

legal action necessary. Client authorizes and empnwers Annmays w do any and all filings

necessan' and proper in the enforcement. wmpmmise, settlement, adjusuuent and collection

of Client‘s Claim, and Client further authorizes and empowers them lo sign any and all

pleadings and all releases, checks. drafis, authodzalions and other papers necessary and

pmper in connection with the prosecution Gr enforcement :Jf Client's Ctaims and cmiectiun or

settlement of the damages awarded or m be paid therefore: and m receive such Funds 0r other

property in Cliem’s mama and for Cliam on account af any judgment mnvered or any

settlement :gread upon in cannection wiih CIient‘s Claim. Full power and authority is given

by Client tn Attorneys ta adjust, Settle 0r compromise Client's Claim, hut no final settlament

shall be. made and consummated by Attorneys without first submitting the offer, compramim,

Gr adjustment tn Client for approval. and Client agrees nut tn compromise m- settle Clienfls

Claim without the Attorneys’ authority, agreement and consent. Should Cliam make a

settlement in violatian 01‘ this Agreement. Ckiau: agees to pay Attmnays the full fen agreed

upon under paragraph 3 "Attumeys' Fee“. balow.

3. This Agreement is a contingency fae contract. Specifmaliy, if

Attorneys are successfifl in remwen'ng money ur anything of value fur ClienL by settlament

prior to hial begins, Attorneys shall receive attnmeys' fees in the amount of fofly pattern

(413%) of the gross recnvery. The attmnay Eaa will be split amongst flue attorneys as follows:

FSSV 50% Malcsuvas Law Firm 50% If the matte: is resolved after trial begins, Attorneys

shall waive anomeys‘ fess in flm amount of forty-fi'ue (45%} uf flu: gross remvery. All

attorneys” fees shall be a percentage of the gross recovery. Grass recovery means The gross

amount cf money or other value ur property recovered for Client, bafnra the deduction 0f

expenses. Tl'iai 'rs considered m have. commenced at SLUU pm. Em the Friday Closest to ten

(10) days before jury salaminn begins or evidence is first presented to the trier of fact.

whichaver i5 the earlier of these two events. If Attorneys do nut reccwer any money Dr Uther

value DI property for Client, Client wiil not owe any attumeys‘ fees. Client agrees that

Attorneys may, in their discrelion, employ associate :uunsel tn assist in proaecuting Client'fi

causa of action, and Client does 11m ohjeat ta the participation of any lawyers Atmmays may
chews tn involve in this representation 0f Client. With the excupiiflns set Forlh below,

payment m" altomeys’ fees lo associate ceunsel is the responsibility ofAnorneys. 1n the even:

11m: the case is Settled by way of a structured settlement, Client approves and authorizes

attorneys’ fees m be basad upon the present value benefit of the settlement and further

authorizes Attorneys tn take atmrneys‘ fans either in cash or in structured payment as

Annmeys deem, appropriate.

In same instances, it may ha necessaxy fcn' Attorneys m retain special outsida cnunsel

to assisi on matters other than prosecuting Ciienfs claims Far damages. Examples of such

instances include the following: a defundant may sank bankrupicy prutection; or a defendant

may attempt m fraudulently u'an'sfer some of its assets t0 avoid paying the Client’s claim; a

dafendant may transfer assets out of the country thereby neaessitating the retantinn of foraign

cumsei, or a complex, muIti-party settlement may requira an Ethics Opinifin fmm nutsida

counsel: 0r special action in probate cuurt may be necessary apart fmm the usual probata

proceedings involved in an estate: 01' a separate lawsuit may need to ha filed against a

defendant's insurance company. Client agrees that Attorneys may rmin such special uutsida

counsel tn reprasznt Client when Attorneys deem such asaiatanca to be reasonably nacessanr,

and 11ml the fees of such counsel wiil ha daducted fium Client's share uf the recovery.
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4. COSTS AND OTHER EXPENSES; Clients WILL NOT BE responsible to pay 
for costs and expenses as incurred. Such costs include filing fees, expert witness fees, court 
reporter and video fees, copy charges, postage, mailing, travel, witness fees, electronic 
document conversion fees, delivery fees, internal operating costs and other related charges 
incurred or paid as an expense on behalf of Client and paid to third-party vendors or incurred 
internally by Attorneys and charged to Client in connection with Attorneys' representation of 
Client. 

5. DISBURSEMENT OF PROCEEDS TO CLIENT: Client understands that 
Attorneys make no guarantee or assurance of any kind regarding the likelihood of success of 
Client's claims. Upon receipt by Attorneys of the proceeds of any settlement or judgment, 
Attorneys shall (1) retain either forty percent (40%) of the proceeds as their attorneys' fees if 
the matter is settled or resolved before trial begins or forty-five (45%) percent of the proceeds 
as their attorneys' fees if the matter is settled or resolved after trial begins, (2) deduct from 
Client's share of the proceeds any costs and expenses, including the fees of any special outside 
counsel that Attorneys may incur on Client's behalf, and (3) disburse the remainder of Client's 
share of the proceeds to Client. At the time of disbursement of any proceeds, Client will be 
provided with a disbursement sheet reflecting the attorneys' fees, the expenses deducted out of 
Client's share, and the remainder of Client's share. 

Upon some circumstances, health insurers, workers compensation carriers, or others 
who have paid benefits or provided services on Client's behalf may claim a right to recover a 
portion of the proceeds of any action brought on behalf of the Client and may place Attorneys 
on notice of their claim. Except as may be required by law, Attorneys will not agree to protect 
any claim of a subrogation carrier or other creditor without Client's consent. 

6. POWER OF AITORNEY: Client gives Attorneys a power of attorney to execute 
and negotiate all reasonable and necessary documents connected with the handling of this 
cause of action, including pleadings, contracts, checks or drafts, settlement agreements, 
compromises and releases, verifications, dismissals and orders, proofs of claim, ballots, 
verified statements including those pursuant to Bankruptcy Rule 2019, and all other 
documents that Client could properly execute. Client's claims will not be settled without 
obtaining Client's consent. 

7. COOPERATION: ADDRESS CHANGE: RETURN OF DOCQMENTS: Client 
agrees to cooperate with Attorneys to permit Client's claims to be investigated and developed; 
to disclose to Attorneys all facts relevant to the claim; and to be reasonably available to attend 
any necessary meetings, depositions, preparation sessions, hearings and trial. Client shall 
appear on reasonable notice at any and all depositions and Court appearances and shall 
comply with all reasonable requests of Attorneys in connection with preparation and 
presentation of Client's claims. The Client acknowledges and agrees that all communications 
with Attorneys are privileged. The Client acknowledges that Attorneys may represent other 
individuals on the same or similar matters and therefore may communicate matters of 
common interest to all of Attorneys' clients. Therefore, Client agrees and understands that 
other individuals who are clients of Attorneys may also invoke the attorney client privilege as 
to Attorneys' communications with Client. The Client acknowledges and agrees not to 
provide attorney work product or attorney client communications to any other person. 

4. ES; Clients WILL NOT BE responsible to pay

fur costs and expenses as incuwed. Such costs include filing fees. expert witness fees, court

reporter and video fees. copy charges, postage. mailing, travel. witness fees. elecuonic

document conversion fees, dalivery fees, intmai aparafing costs and other ralated chmgea
incumd or paid as an expense on behalf of Client and paid to third-pany vendors or incurred

internally by Attorneys and charged b0 Clicnt in connection with Attorney? representation of

CHEM.

5- HE Client understands That

Attorneys make nu guarantfie or assurance flf any kind regarding the likelihood nf sumass of
Client’s claims. Upon receipt by Attorneys DE [he pruceeds 0f any settlemem Dr judgment,

Attorneys shall (I) retain either furry percent (4fl%} Bf the proceeds as their attomeys‘ fleas if

the matter '15 settled or resolved before [rial begins or funy-five (45%] percent eftha proceeds

as their attornew‘ feas if the matter i5 settled or resnlved afier trial begins. [1) deduct from

Clienl's share 0t" the proceeds any costs and expenses, including the [Hes of any special Outside

counsel 111m Aiturneys may incur on Client's behalf, and (3) disburse the remainder of Client's

share cf the proceeds m Client. At lhe time of disbursement of any prnceads, Client will be

pmvidad with a disbursement sheet reflecting the aflumeys’ fees. the expenses deducted nut 0f

Client's share. and Ihe rem ainder uf Client's share.

Upon some circwnstances, health insurers, workers compensation carriers, or 0mm
who have paid benefits at pmfidad services on Client‘s behalf may claim a right tn recover a

puninn nf L'ne proceeds of any action brought cm behalf of the Client and may placeAmmys
cm notice nftheir claim) Except as may be required by law, Attorneys will nu! agrae tn protect

any claim of a suhmgatiun carrier or other creditor without Client‘s consent.

fl POWER 0F AITDRNEY: Client gives Attorneys a power of attorney to execute

and negotiaie all reasunable. and necessary ducumanta cannected with the handling uf this

¢au$e of action. including pleadings, :nnu‘acts, checks m- drafis, settlement agreemenu,

compromises and releases. verifications, dismissals and orders, proofs uf claim, ballats.

verified slammems including those pursuant to Bankruptcy Rute 2019, and all mhar
documents that Client could properly execute) Client's claims will not ha settled without

obtaining Client's consenl.

7- Client

agrees to cucpamte with Attorneys tn permit Client's claims tn be investigated and developed;

tn disclose lo Attorneys all facts relevant to the ciaun; and to be raasnnably avaiiatie tn attend

any necessary meetings, depositions. preparation sessions, hearings and trial. Client shall

appear on rensunahle notice at any and all depositions and Cfiun appearances and shall

comply with all reasonable requests of Attorneys in connection with preparation and

presentation of Client's claims. The Client acknowledges and agrees that all communications

with Attorneys are privileged? The Client acknowledges Ihat Attorneys may reprasant other

individuals m1 the same m- simiiar matters and thcmfure may communicate matters of

common interest m ail of Aflomeys’ clients. Therefore. Ciient agrees and undemands ‘limt

utter individuals who are clients 0f Attorneys may also invoke the attornezr client privilege as

ti} Aflumeys‘ cummunicnliuns with Client. The Client acknowledges and agTaes not t0

provide attorney work product 0r atlarney diam mmmunicatiuns to any other person.
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Client shall promptly notify Attorneys of any change of marital status or death of 
spouse. Client shall promptly notify Attorneys of any bankruptcy proceedings involving 
Client or Client's spouse. Client shall promptly notify Attorneys of any other legal 
proceedings to which Client or Client's spouse is a party. 

Client agrees to notify Attorneys in writing of each change in Client's mailing address 
(work or home) or telephone number (work, home and cell) during the tenn of this 
representation within seven (7) days of each such change of address or telephone number. 
When the case is completed, and subject to any Court orders, Attorneys will provide Client 
the opportunity to retrieve any documents and/or materials that Client provided to Attorneys 
or that Attorneys have obtained from other sources in connection with the case. However, if 
Client has not retrieved those documents and/or materials within ninety (90) days after 
Attorneys have mailed to Client written notice that the case is completed and that those 
documents and/or material are available to Client, Attorneys may dispose of those documents 
and/or materials. 

8. NO TAX ADVICE: Attorneys have advised Client that the pursuit of resolution of 
this claim may have various tax consequences. Client understands that Attorneys do not 
render tax actvice and are not being retained to offer such advice to Client or to represent 
Client before the IRS. Moreover, Client accepts responsibility for making any payment or 
filings necessitated by the resolution of Client's claim. 

Client understands that applicable State law may impose sales, service or other tax on 
any amount that Client may recover or the fees due Attorneys hereunder. Client also 
understands that applicable Federal income tax law may require that Client pay income tax on 
the fees due Attorneys hereunder, separate and apart from and in addition to any taxes owed 
by Attorneys. Client agrees that any such taxes (other than Federal and/or State income taxes 
that Attorneys may owe on monies actually received by them) shall be paid out of my share of 
any recovery. 

9. DEATH OF CLIENT: The provisions of this Agreement will not tenninate upon the 
death of Client. In the event of the death of Client, any duly appointed Representative of 
Client's heirs and/or estate will be bound by this Agreement to the extent allowed by 
applicable law, including without limitation, the provisions of this Agreement relating to the 
recovery of attorneys' fees and costs and other expenses. Any such Representative shall, upon 
request by Attorneys, execute a new Agreement in the capacity as Representative for the heirs 
and/or estate of the Client. 

10. OFFER OF SETTLEMENT: Client understands that applicable law may, under 
certain circumstances, allow a Defendant to make an offer of settlement to Client and if Client 
rejects or does not accept such an offer, such may result in any award, verdict or judgment in 
Client's favor being reduced as provided by such law. Client understands that Client has the 
final authority to accept or reject any offer of settlement. Client understands that if Client 
rejects or does not accept such an offer, and Client's recovery is subsequently reduced, the 
fees owed to Attorneys will be calculated on the amount of any award, verdict or judgment 
before reduction, and the reduction shall be out of Client's share of any recovery. 

Client shall promptly nntify Attorneys of any nhange of marital status or death of

spouse. Client shall promptly notify Afiumeys of any bankruptcy procaadings involving

Client ur Client’s spouse. Clium shall promptly notify Attorneys cf any other legal

pruonadings m which Client or Client‘s Spams is a pmty.

Client agrees tn notify Attorneys in writing uf Bach change in Cliem’s mailing address

{wark m' home] Dr telaphane number (work, hnme and cell} during the term of this

representation within seven {1'} days of each such change of address ur telephone number.

When the case is completed, and subjem tn any Court orders, Annmeys will provide Cliem

file opportunity to muieve any ducuments andfm materials [hat Clieni prm’ided Io Attfimflys
Dr that Allumeys have ubtained fi'om ather sources in connection with the case. Hawever, if

Client has nut retrieved those documenis andfor materials within ninety [90) days afier

Attorneys have mailed to Client written notice that the case is completed and thu: those

documents andfor mierial are available to Client. Attorneys may dispose of those documents

andfnr materials.

3- WM. Attorneys hava advised Client that the pursuit of resolution of

this claim may have various tax consequences. Client undustands thatWm;mm: and am not being retained to ofi'er such advice m Client n: to represent

Client before the IRS. Mommas, Client accepts responsibility for making any payment nr

filings necessitated by me resoluiion of Client‘s claim.

Ciient understands that appflcabie State law may impose sales, service or 0111a: tax on

any amount that Client may recover or the fees dune Attorneys hereunder. Client also

understands that applicable Federal income tax law may IEquire that Client pay income m3 on

the fees due Attnmays hereunder, separate and apan from and in addition Lu any tans awed

by Auumeys. Client agreea chai any such taxes (other than Faderal amLhr State incume taxes

that Attorneys may awe (m monies actually received try mam) shall be paid mu ofmy share cf

any recovery.

9. DEW Thar provisions of this Ageemam will not tenninate upon the

death of Client. In tha event uf the death uf Client, any duly appointed Rapresenhative of

Client's heirs andfur mate will be baund by this Agreement to the extent allowed by
applicable law, including without limitation the provisions uflhis Agreement relating to the

recovery 0f anflmeys' fees and costs and fllher expenses. Any such Rflpmsenmi'we shflll, upon

mquest by Attomays, executu a new Agwment in the capacity as Representative fur the hairs

andfor estate ufthe Client.

Ifl. EE: Client understands that applicable iaw may, unde:

certain circumstances, allow a Defendant to make an ufi'flr ofsntflament m Client and if Client

rejects or dues not accepi finch an affer, such may mault in any award. verdict er judgment in

Client‘s favor being reduced as provided by Such law. Client understands that Client has the

final authnrity m accelzrt or reject any ufi‘er of seulemem. Client understands Lhat if Client

rejects u: does 11m; accept such an ufl‘er. and Ciient's recovery is subsequently raduced. Iha

fees awed tn Atlameys will ha calculated on the amnunt uf any award. verdict ur judgmmt
befare reduction. and the reduction shai] be nut DfClient‘s share 0f any recovery.
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11. SECURITY INTEREST: Client hereby assigns, transfers and conveys over to 
Attorneys an amount equal to either forty percent (40%) of the proceeds ifthe matter is settled 
or resolved before trial begins or forty-five percent (45%) of the proceeds if the matter is 
resolved after trial begins, of any property, money or other value recovered by settlement, 
compromise, verdict or judgment of the claims described in this contract. Client does hereby 
give and grant to Attomeys an express security interest, in addition to any statutory lien, upon 
Client's claims and any and all judgments recovered, and any and all funds or property 
realized or paid by compromise or settlement, as security for the compensation and costs and 
expenses advanced or due to be paid or reimbursed to Attorneys hereunder. This security 
interest is to continue in the event Attorneys are discharged without good cause. If the claims 
are not assignable at law, Client expressly assigns to Attorneys, to the extent of attorneys' fees 
and disbursements, any sum realized by way of a settlement or any judgment obtained 
thereon. 

12. BINDING EFFECT: This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit 
of the parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, legal representatives, 
successors and assigns. 

13. TERMINATION OF REPRESENTATION: Client understands that Client can 
tenninate Attorneys' representation of Client at any time by providing written notice to 
Attorneys. Should Client elect to terminate Attorneys' representation prior to the full 
conclusion of Attorneys' representation, Client understands and agrees that Attorneys have a 
claim for expenses of litigation and unpaid attorneys' fees which will become due upon 
receipt by Client or any successor attorney of Client or any proceeds for any remaining 
portion of Client's claim. Client understands that the obligation for unpaid attorneys' fees will 
be calculated based on the percentage of work completed on the case or claims at the time 
Client tenninates Attorneys. 

14. NO GUARANTEE OF RECOVERY: Client understands that no guarantee or 
assurances of any kind have been made regarding the likelihood of success of Client's claim, 
but that Attorneys will use their skill and diligence, as well as their experience, to diligently 
pursue Client's action. 

15. MISCELLANEOUS; In case any one or more of the provisions contained in this 
agreement shall, for any reason, be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect, 
such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability shall not affect any other provision thereof, and 
this agreement shall be construed as if such invalid, illegal, or unenforceable provision had 
never been contained herein. 

This contract constitutes the sole and only agreement of the parties hereto and 
supersedes any prior understandings, or written or oral agreements between the parties 
respecting within the subject matter. 

16. STATUTE OF LlM1TATIONS: Client understands that an issue may exist as to 
whether the applicable statute of limitations has expired. This issue is raised in many lawsuits 

11. Client hereby assigns, transfers and conveys Over ta

Attnmeys an amuunt equal to either forty percent (40%} ofihe proceeds ifthe matter is settled

m mowed before u'ial begins or forty-five percent {45%} of the proceeds if the matter is

resalved after trial begins. of any property. money or ather value recovered by settlement,

cummumisu, verdict, or judgment nf the claims described in this contract. Client dues hereby

give and gram 10 Attorneys an express security interest. in addilion m any slammry lien, upon
Ciiem‘s claims and any and ail judgments recovered. and any and all funds er propany
malizad Dr paid by cnmpmmisa ur Settlement, as security for 1h: uompensatinn and mats and

expenses advanced 0r due to b-B paid (Jr reimbursed [u Almmeys hereunder. This security

interest i5 tn cnntinue in the event Atmrnayrs are discharged wiljmut gum! cause. lflhe claims

are not assignable a1 law, Client expressly assigns m Anumeys, lu the extent of aflomeys’ flees

and dishursemams. any sun: realizud by way of a settlement n: any judgment obtained

therean.

12. This Agreemant shall be binding 11pm: and inure m 'lhe benefit

ofthe parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors. administraiors, legal representatives.

succassnrs and assigns.

13. W; Client understands that Client can

terminate Attnmeys' reprsmtation af Client at any time by providing write]: notice to

Attnmays. Should Client eiect tn terminate Attemeys‘ representation prior to the full

conclusion of AnnmEys‘ representation. Client undermnds and agrees that Attorneys have a

claim for expenses uf litigation and unpaid attorneys“ fees which will become due upon

receipt by Client nr an}; successor annmey of Chant or any proceeds for any remaining

portion cf Client's claim. Client understands that the ubligation for unpaid auumeys' fees will

be calculated based on the parcmlaga of work completed on the case cw claims at the time

Client term inatas Athena's.

14. W; Client understands that no guarantaa m-

assurances of any kind have been made regarding the likelihood of succeas 0f Cliam’s claim.

but that Attorneys will use their skill and diligence, as well as their experifiuce, tn dilig-anfiy

pursue Client's action,

15. 1n case any Due Dr more of ‘Ihe provisions contained in this

agreamem shall, for any reason, be held Io be invalid, illegal. or unenforceable in any raspect.

such invalidity, illegality, 0r unenfumeahility shall not affect any ether provision thereof. and

this agreemem shall b3 construed as if such invalid, iilegal, or unenforceable provision had

nwer been contained herein.

This contract constitutes the sole and only ngreemam of the parties herein and

Supersedas my prior understandings. or written or uni agreements between the parties

raspecting within the Subject matter.

16. WW Client understands that an issue ma)! Exist as ho

whether the applicabie statute of limitations has expired. This isme is raised in many lawmits
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even if the Client's claims are not beyond the Statute of Limitations. Client understands that 
Attorneys must perform an evaluation of Client's claim prior to filing Client's lawsuit, and that 
this evaluation will first require Client to provide Attorneys with all relevant documents and 
other information requested. It is possible that the statute of limitations has already expired or 
may expire during the interim between the date of Client's signature below and the filing of 
Client's lawsuit. Client agrees to accept this risk. 

17. REFERRAL OR ASSOCIATION OF ADDITIONAL COUNSEL: Client agrees 
that Attorneys may refer this matter to another lawyer or associate additional lawyers to assist 
in representing Client and prosecuting the Client's cause of action. Prior to the referral or 
association becoming effective, Client shall consent in writing to the terms of the arrangement 
after being advised of (1) the identity of the lawyer or law firm involved, (2) whether the fees 
will be divided based on the proportion of services rendered or by lawyers agreeing to assume 
joint responsibility for the representation, and (3) the share of the fee that each lawyer or law 
firm will receive or, if the division is based on the proportion of services performed, the basis 
on which the division will be made. The referral or association of additional attorneys will 
not increase the total fee owed by the Client. 

18. NOTICE TO CLIENTS: Attorneys are only licensed to practice law in the State 
of Texas. To the extent that Attorneys are required to appear in Court in other States, 
Attorneys will seek permission of the appropriate Court to appear pro hac vice. If pro 
hac vice admission is granted, Attorneys will be subject to the disciplinary rules of that 
particular jurisdiction. Attorneys are also subject to the disciplinary jurisdiction of the 
State Bar of Texas. The State Bar of Texas investigates and prosecutes professional 
misconduct committed by Texas attorneys. For more information call (800) 932-1900. 

20. ARBITRATION: It is Attorney's goal to maintain at all times a constructive and 
positive relationship with Client on the matter described above and on future matters in 
which Attorney may perform services for Client. However, should a dispute arise 
between Attorney and Client, a prompt and fair resolution is in the interests of all 
concerned. To this end, if any controversy or claim arises out of is related to this 
agreement, any services provided by Attorneys to Client in connection with Client's 
Claims, or any other matter that may arise between Client and Attorney (including 
malpractice claims and fee disputes), Attorneys and Client both waive any right to bring 
a court action or have a jury trial and agree that the dispute shall be submitted to 
binding arbitration to be conducted in Dallas, Texas before the American Arbitration 
Association ("AAA") in accordance with the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the AAA 
with one arbitrator who must be an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of 
Texas .. 

CLIENT HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS TillS CONTRACT AND AGREES AS 
STATED ABOVE AS OF THE DATE NOTED BELOW. 

~- ~~-----------
~~----

even if the Client‘s claims are not beyond the Statute uf Limitations. Client understands that

Attorneys must perfonn an evaiuation of Client's claim prior tn filing Client's lawsuit, and that

this evaluation will first require Client ta pruvida Attnmeys with all relevant douuments and
nfl'ler information requested. ll is possible that the statute of Iimimfimls has dread}! expired Dr

may expire during 1115 intarim between the date of Client's signature below and the filing of
Client’s iawsuit. Ciienl agraas tn accept this risk.

15'- WW Client agrees

that Attorneys. may refer this matter to anmher lawyer or associate additional lawyers to assist

in representing Client and prosecuting {ha Client‘s cause at" notion. Friar m the refenal ur

Bmiation becoming effective, Client shall :Gnsen! in writing to the terms of the arrangement

aflar being advised of (l) the identity of the lawyfl or law film involved, {2‘} whether the fees

will be divided based un the pmporticm ofsawites rendered Dr by lawyers agreeing lo assume
joint responsibility fur [ha represantation, and (3} the Share oftha the that each Iawyer Dr law

firm will receive or, if the division is based on the proportion 0f servicas perfumed. the basis

on which the divisiun will be made. The referral or association of additional attorneys will

nut increase the tcnal fee owed by the Client.

18. : Attorneys Ire only licensed tn practice law in the State

al' Texas. To the 21mm that Attorneys am required la appear in Conn il uther States,

Attorntys wlll sank permission of the appropriate Cuur‘r tn appear pm hat vice. If pro

hat vice admission is granted. Attorneys will be subject tn the disciplinary rules of that

plrficulnr jurisdlctinn. Moneys are also subject tn the disciplinary iurisdiciinn of the

Stale Bar of Texas. The Stale Bar uf Texas invmtigates and prosecutes pmfassiunai

misconduct committed by Thus attorneys. For more information call1W.
20. W: It is Attorney’s goal 10 maintain Ir all times a constructive and
pmltlve relatiunshlp with Client nu the mutter descrllmd above and an future matters in

which Attorney ml}- perl'arm services fur Client. Howewr. should a dispute arise

between Attorney and Client, a prompt and I‘air resolution i3 1n the intemts ol‘ all

mncerned. To Ibis end, il“ any controversy or claim arises nut If is minted tn tllls

agreement, any services provided by Attorneys tn Client in cannaction with Client‘s

Claims, nr ally other Inuiter thnl may arise between Clicnt and Attorney (including

malpractice claims and fee disputes}, Annrneys and Clienl bulll waive any right m bring

a court action ur have n jury trial and agree that the dispute shall be submitted tn

binding arbitratiun to he conducted in Dallas. Texas before the American Arbitralion

Association (“AAA") in accordance with the Cummercial Arhitratiun Rules of the AAA
wilh one arbitrator who must he nu attorney licensed to practice taw ln th: State of

Texas"

CLIENT HAS READ AND UNDERSTAND?) THIS CONTRACT AND AGREES AS
STATED ABOVE AS 0F THE DATE NOTEDBELOW.

4:_,....—--—-_—-——.___,.

Laura Wnssmer



made. The referral or association of additional attorneys will not increase the total fee

owed by the Client.

18. W: Attorneys are only licensed to practice law in the State

0f Texas. Tu the extent that Attorneys are required to appear in Court in other
States, Attorneys will seek permission of the appropriate Court to appear pro hac
vice. If pro hac vice admission is granted, Attorneys will be subject tn the

disciplinary rules of that particular jurisdiction. Attorneys are also subject to the

disciplinary jurisdiction of the State Bar of Texas. The State Bar of Texas
investigates and prusecutes professional miscouduct committed by Texas
attorneys. For more information call [800) 932-1900.

2G. ARBITRAZI IQH: It is Attorney's goal to maintain at all times a constructive

and positive relationship with Client on the matter described above and on future

matters in which Attorney may perform services for Client. However, should a

dispute arise between Attorney and Client, a prompt and fair resolution is in the

interests of all concerned. Tu this end, if any cantl'nuersy or claim arises nut of is

related to this agreement. any services provided by Attorneys t0 Client in

connection with Client’s Claims, or any other matter that may arise between Client

and Attorney (including malpractice claims and fee disputes}. Attorneys and Client

both waive any right ta bring a court action ur have a jury trial and agree that the

dispute shall he submitted to binding arbitration to be conducted in Dallas, Texas
before the American Arbitration Association (“AAA") in accordance with the

Commercial Arbitration Rules of the AAA with one arbitrator who must be an
attorney licensed to practice law in the State of Texas"

CLIENT HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS THIS CONTRACT AND AGREES AS STATED
ABOVE AS OF THE DATE NOTED BELOW.

Laura Wassmer

Stephen Hopper

Date: J—L’19/2015

Address:mmmmmma city, m: 7313

Telephune Numbers: 4D5_539_9185

Page 7
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Stephen Happar

Date:

Address:

Telephone Nun] bars:

ATTORNEYS :

.

Fee. Smith. Sham éwituuo, LLP

Malesuvas Law Firm

Pagcl
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Cathy Owens

From: Christopher McNeiII

Sent: Wednesday, November 11, 2015 12:20 PM
To: Kelly Stewart

Attachments: 1st Amended Petition 10—30—1 5.pdf; Hopper Second Amended Answer, Special Exceptions, and

Counterclaimdoc

Kelly,

Regarding Hopper, hopefully the partition lawsuit will be shut down this week or next. With respect of the rest of the

litigation (which you haven’t been involved with), | will most likely be stepping out which is probably a good thing

because our clients are difficult to please and are ultimately going to end up on the losing end, at least in part.

Nonetheless, the deadline for filing amended pleadings in the partition lawsuit is next Monday the 16th. Since you are

much more experienced in these issues than I, would you have an hour or so between now and Monday to review our

last answer against Jo Hopper’s most recent petition to see if any additional affirmative defenses, etc. should be added?

Thanks.

Christopher M. McNeiII

Block & Garden, LLP

Sterling Plaza

5949 Sherry Lane, Suite 900

Dallas, TX 75225

Direct: 214-866-0994

Main: 214-866-0990

Facsimile: 214-866-0991

Website: http://www.bgv|lp.com

Email: mcneill@bgvl|p.com

This e-mail message is for the sole use of the intended recipient(s) and may contain confidential and privileged

information. Any unauthorized review, use, disclosure, or distribution is prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient,

please contact the sender by reply e-mail and destroy all copies of the original message.

IRS Circular 230 Notice: To ensure compliance with requirements imposed by the IRS, we advise you that any U.$. tax

advice contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannot be

used, (i) to avoid penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or (ii) to promote, market, or recommend to another party

any transaction or matter addressed herein.
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JOHNSTON 3303 Oak GroveAve.

TUBEY Texas Trlal & Appellate Lawyers Dallas, Texas 75204

BARUCH 214.741 .6260

December 11, 2017

Mr. Anthony L. Vitullo

Fee, Smith, Sharp & Vitullo, LLP
13 1 55 Noel Road, Suite 1000

Dallas, Texas 75240—5019

Via email: lvimllo@feesmith.com

Re: Engagement Agreement between Block &
Garden, LLP and Dr. Stephen Hopper and Laura

Wassmer

Dear Mr. Vitullo:

This law firm represents Block & Garden, LLP, now called Block Garden &
McNeill, LLP (the “Law Firm”), in the above-referenced matter. A11 further

communications t0 the Law Firm should be directed to it in care 0f this office.

On October 8, 2012, Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer, pursuant t0 your

introduction and recommendation, retained the Law Firm to pursue claims against

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. for breach 0f fiduciary duty and mismanagement in

the administration of the estate of Max D. Hopper (the “C1aims”). The Law Firm

was t0 be compensated by a fixed fee in the amount 0f $100,000 for “Pre-Trial

Services” described in the engagement agreement. Although the Law Firm

performed the Pre-Trial Services contemplated by the engagement agreement, only

$51,900 in fees were paid to the Law Firm.

In addition, in the engagement agreement Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer
agreed t0 compensate the Law Firm with a hybrid contingent fee of one half 0f the

Law Firm’s standard hourly rates for services performed at trial and a contingent fee

of20% of the gross recovery 0n the Claims.

The engagement agreement also authorized the Law Firm to retain you and

your firm to perform legal services on behalf of Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer,

Which happened. As a result, your services were covered by the Firm’s hybrid

contingent fee agreement With Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer. You then brought in

James Bell to assist in the representation. The Law Firm has never been terminated

EXHIBIT G, page 1 of 2 FSSV-000000842



as counsel for Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer, so its engagement agreement remains

in full force and effect according t0 its terms.

It is the Law Firm’s understanding that you entered into a separate contingent

fee agreement with Dr. Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer. If this is true, you should have

advised the clients that they may have t0 pay a contingent fee to both the Law Firm

and t0 your firm.

The Claims were successfully tried t0 a verdict. N0 judgment has been

entered, and there has been n0 recovery 0n the Claims t0 date. By this letter, the

Law Firm is putting you 0n notice of the Law Firm’s claim to $50,000 owed by Dr.

Hopper and Mrs. Wassmer for performance of Pre-Trial Services, and a contingent

fee of20% 0f the gross recovery on the Claims.

Please consider this letter a directive that n0 distribution 0f funds 0r other

resolution of the Claims is t0 be made Without accounting for the contingent fee

interest of the Law Firm. A failure to abide by this directive Will result in you
becoming liable to the Law Firm for its contingent fee interest pursuant to its lien

claim on these proceeds. Dow Chemical C0. v. Benton, 357 S.W.2d 565, 568 (Tex.

1962); Honeycutt v. Billingsley, 992 S.W.2d 570, 584 (Tex. App.—Houst0n [lst

Dist] 1999, pet. denied).

If for any reason you decide not to honor the demand set forth in this letter, I

respectfully request that you notify me in writing so that I can take appropriate steps

to protect the interest 0f the Law Firm through the judicial process. It is hoped that

this matter can be resolved Without the necessity 0f costly and time-consuming

litigation. That result demands, however, a prompt and responsible reply from you
0n or before the close 0f business on December 19, 2017. T0 that end, I await your

reply.

Sincerely,

Robert L. Tobey

cc: Steven Block
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clalSprint ‘55" 5:53 AM ® ‘F 100%E'

< ®
Steven >

Oct 9, 201?, 73:19 PM

The minus 111 was a typo. It was
minus 115

Check that minus 111 was correct.

Minus 115 was the Boston over

Oct 13, 2017, 5:31 PM

about this matter. On Monday I lose

control of this matter so I strongly

urge you to talk t0 me as this is

simply a business deal. It's nothing

personal

and not a life or death matter. We
have a binding contract and that's

not going to go away. You don't

need us intervening in the case and
mucking everyth

know, we are supposed to collect

the litigation award pursuant to our

agreement with the Hoppers. You
need t0 talk to someone and maybe
a legal ethicist

me) 0
6 $0 n ®0®1
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mlSpri'nt 1-" 5:54 AM ® 'V 100%Q'

<0 @
Steven >

about this matter. 0n Monday l lose

control of this matter so | strongly

urge you to talk to me as this is

simply a business deal. It's nothing

personal

and not a life or death matter. We
have a binding contract and that's

not going to go away. You don't

need us intervening in the case and
mucking everyth

know, we are supposed to collect

the litigation award pursuant to our

agreement with the Hoppers. You
need to talk to someone and maybe
a legal ethicist

Lenny, when can we talk about the

Hopper case? We need t0 figure out

how this will be worked out. I do not

know If you talked to anybody yet,

but as you

ing up for the next period of time. I

look forward to talking to you about

this.@

me) 0“

t QOD ®°®l
EXHIBIT H, page 2 of 2 FSSV-000308746



From: Robert Tobey <robert ‘tlaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, April 4, 2018 5:31 PM
To: ilevinger@|evinger9c.com

Cc: iep@ieglawyer.com; Brian Lauten <b|auten@brianlauten.com>; Jan Gallagher <'an 'tlaw.com>

Subject: Settlement of Hopper Litigation

Jeff, | represent Block Garden & McNeiII, LLP, which is involved in a fee dispute with Dr.

Hopper, Ms. Wassmer and Mr. Vitullo. Attached is my letter dated December 11, 2017
to Mr. Vitullo regarding this matter. Discussions are underway between Jim

Pennington, counsel for Dr. Hopper and Ms. Wassmer, and Brian Lauten as counsel for

Mr. Vitullo and his firm, but there has been no resolution of the fee dispute.

My client was just served with the attached Rule 11 agreement reflecting a settlement of

the litigation with JP Morgan Chase. Will you agree to keep all disputed funds in your
Trust Account pending a resolution of the fee dispute? Please let me know as soon as
possible.

Thanks!

Robert L. Tobey

JOHNSTON TOBEY BARUCH, P.C.

robert@it|aw.com
214.741 .6251 (Direct)

3308 Oak Grove Ave.

Dallas, Texas 75204

IJOHNSTDNI
TOBEY Items Trial 8. hppeIIate Lawyem

IBAHUEH
|
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CAUSE NO. PR-11-3238-1 

IN RE: ESTATE OF MAX D. HOPPER, § 
DECEASED, § 
_________________________ § 

JO N. HOPPER, 

Intervenor, 

v. 

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., 
STEPHEN B. HOPPER, and LAURA 
S. WASSMER, 

Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

JOHN L. MALESOVAS, d/b/a § 
MALESOVAS LAW FIRM, and § 
FEE, SMITH, SHARP & VITULLO, LLP § 

Intervenors, 

v. 

STEPHEN B. HOPPER, LAURA S. 
WASSMER, individually and as 
Beneficiaries of the ESTATE OF 
MAX D. HOPPER, DECEASED, 
the ESTATE OF MAX D. HOPPER, 
DECEASED, JPMORGAN CHASE 
BANK, N.A., 

Defendants. 

§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 
§ 

IN THE PROBATE COURT 

N0.1 

OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS 

TEMPORARY INJUNCTION ORDER 

Came to be heard on the 24TH day of April 2018, after appropriate notice to the 

parties and after the parties presented arguments, Fee Smith Sharp & Vitullo, LLP and 

John L. Malesovas d/b/a Malesovas Law Firm's (collectively, "Intervenors") Verified 

Petition(s) in Intervention, Application for Temporary Restraining Order, Temporary 

Injunction, and Application for Declaratory Relief against, inter alia, Stephen Hopper and 

1 

CAUSE NO. PR-1 1-3233-1

IN RE: ESTATE OFW D. HOPPER. § IN THE PROBATE COURT
DECEASED.

JO N. HOPPER,

Intervenor,

v. NO. 1

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK. NA”
STEPHEN B. HOPPER. and LAURA
S. WASSMER.

Defendants.

mmmmmmmmmmmmmm

OF DALLAS COUNTY, TEXAS

JOHN L. MALESOVAS. dibr'a

MALESOVAS LAW FIRM, and
FEE. SMITH. SHARP & VITULLD, LLP

Intervenors,

u.

STEPHEN B. HOPPER. LAURA S.

WASSMER, individually and as
Beneficiaries of the ESTATE 0F
MAX D. HOPPER, DECEASED.
the ESTATE OF MAX D. HOPPER,
DECEASED, JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK. NA,

wwwmmmmwfimflmwmmmmmfim

Defendants.

TEMPORARY INJUNCTIDN ORDER

Came to be heard on the 24TH day of April 2013. after appropriate notice to the

parties and after the parties presented arguments. Fee Smith Sharp 8: Vitullo, LLP and

John L. Malesovas dibfa Malesovas Law Fin'n's (collectively, "Intervenors") Verified

Petitionfs} in Intervention, Application for Temporal)! Restraining Order. Temporary

Injunction, and Application far Declaratory Relief against, inter afia. Stephen Hopper and
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Laura Wassmer; individually and as beneficiaries of the Estate of Max D. Hopper, 

deceased, (hereinafter jointly "Clients") and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (hereinafter 

"JPM") (Clients and JPM hereinafter jointly, "Defendants" with respect to the claims now 

pending in this Intervention). 

The Court, after considering the Intervenors' Collective Verified Original Petition 

in Intervention, Application for Temporary Restraining Order, Temporary Injunction, and 

Application for Declaratory Relief, the evidence submitted by Intervenors in camera, the 

relevant exhibits, the arguments of counsel, concludes that-unless immediately 

restrained, Defendants will irreparably injure Intervenors. 

This Court has subject matter jurisdiction over the dispute brought before it under 

both, TEX. ESTATES CODE ANN. § 32.007 et seq. {Vernon 2014), and, TEX. CIV. PRAC. & 

REM. CODE§ 37.005 et seq. (Vernon 2014) (authorizing declaratory judgment actions in 

probate court when such relief is germane to an Estate). 

Intervenors respective Pleas and application for Injunctive Relief are timely filed, 

given that this Court has yet to sign a judgment; and, therefore, retains plenary power 

over this proceeding. See TEX. R. CIV. P. 60 et seq. 

This Court has, preliminarily, taken judicial notice, pursuant to Rule 201 of the 

Texas Rules of Evidence, of the following facts that, in reasonable probability, appear to 

be true at this preliminary stage of the proceeding: 

1.) In, around, or about November of 2015, Clients executed a valid and 

enforceable contingency agreement ("CA") with Intervenors; 

2.) On or about April 5, 2018, attorneys for Clients and JPM appeared 

before this Court and announced, without revealing any of the 

substantive terms, that a confidential settlement had been reached 

between them in the underlying dispute pending in this Court 

(hereinafter "Settlement"); 

3.) On or about the same day, April 5, 2018, but-literally what appears 

to have been within minutes after the Court was informed that a 

settlement had been reached by the parties in this underlying 

dispute-Clients terminated their CA with Intervenors by and through 

their attorney, James Pennington; 
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4.) Intervenors have filed what, by all accounts, appears to be a valid 

and enforceable First Party Attorney's Fees Lien in the proceeds of 

the Settlement; 

5.) Intervenors fully performed; or, at the very least, substantially and 

materially performed all of their duties, responsibilities, and 

obligations under the CA at or before the time Clients terminated the 

CA-as those legal terms are meant in, Tillery & Tillery v. Zurich Ins. 

Co., 54 S.W.3d 356, 360-61 (Tex. App.-Dallas 2018, no pet.), 

Enochs v. Brown, 872 S.W.2d 312, 317 (Tex. App.-Austin 1994, no 

writ), disapproved of on unrelated grounds, by Roberts v. Williamson, 

111 S.W.3d 113 (Tex. 2003), and Mandell & Wright, 441 S.W.2d 841, 

847 (Tex. 1969); and 

6.) Given the timing of the termination of Intervenors, Clients are 

estopped, quasi-estopped, and/or have waived any and all defenses, 

if any, that could or would be lodged to the CA or the quality of the 

legal services performed by Intervenors. 

The Court finds that Clients have admitted that some of the settlement funds 

belong to Intervenors, but Clients refuse to identify the amount that belongs to 

Intervenors and refuse to allow the undisputed amount that belongs to Intervenors to be 

paid to Intervenors. Based on this, as well as the Court's findings above, Intervenors 

are entitled to immediate payment of a portion of the settlement funds once they 

become due and payable under the terms of the settlement. The Court finds that within 

hours after the Court heard Intervenors' Application for a Temporary Restraining Order 

where Intervenors were asking this Court to protect the settlement funds in dispute 

pending the outcome of their Petition in Intervention and after the Court took the matter 

under advisement, Clients executed a settlement agreement with JPM which required 

JPM to wire transfer the settlement funds to any location designated by Clients, which 

would necessarily include a foreign bank account, and further required Intervenors to 

waive their lien on the settlement funds and to withdraw their Petition in Intervention 

claiming an interest in the settlement funds, and that Clients still refused to pay 
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Intervenors any of the settlement funds. The Court finds that this action by Clients was 

designed to attempt to circumvent this Court's inherent power to protect the disputed 

funds and to circumvent Intervenors' lien on the Settlement funds. 

The Court finds that based on all of the foregoing and all of the other evidence 

and stipulations presented, the settlement funds are in danger of being lost or depleted 

unless this Court exercises its inherent power to protect the settlement funds pending 

the outcome of Intervenors' Petition in Intervention. 

Based upon these preliminary findings, this Court is of the opinion that 

Intervenors have established a probability of success on the merits on their application 

for, inter alia, declaratory relief. See TEX. C1v. PRAc. & REM. CODE § 37.004 et seq. 

(Vernon 2014). This Court is of the opinion that, unless. restrained, one or more 

Defendants are likely to cause permanent damage to Intervenors, should they be 

allowed to transfer, hypothecate, assign, or take title to Intervenors' interest in the 

settlement proceeds before the pleas in Intervention are adjudicated on the merits. 

Such harm would be irreparable and injury would be imminent because this Court is of 

the opinion that there is no showing; or, in the alternative, an inadequate showing that 

Defendants could timely and immediately pay the disputed funds to Intervenors, should 

Intervenors ultimately prevail in this proceeding, and because Intervenors have a 

security interest in and lien upon a portion of the settlement proceeds which would be 

eviscerated by allowing Clients to dispose of 100% of the settlement proceeds as they 

saw fit and/or by risk that such funds will be lost or depleted or otherwise disposed of. 

Moreover, given the Court's preliminary findings set forth above in (i)-(vi), Intervenors 

have established a property right and secured interest in the proceeds at issue, and the 

loss of such funds and property right would leave Intervenors with no adequate remedy 

at law. 

The Court is, THEREFORE, of the opinion that Intervenors are entitled to the 

issuance of an Order of Temporary Injunction and that such an Order is neces~ary to 

protect Intervenors' rights. This ORDER is necessary because of the immediate need 

to enforce the security interest and lien which Intervenors have in a portion of the 

settlement proceeds and to stop the wrongful flow of funds in the near future from being 

disseminated to either Clients or their attorneys, or some other third party subject to 
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Moreover. given the Cuurt's preliminary findings set forth above in {i)-(vi}, Intervenors

have established a property right and secured interest in the proceeds at issue. and the

loss of such funds and property right would leave Intawenors with no adequate remedy

at law.

The Court is, THEREFORE, of the opinion that lntewenors are entitled to the

issuance of an Order of Temporary Injunction and that such an Order is necessary to

protect Intervenors‘ rights. This ORDER is necessary because of the immediate need

to enforce the security interest and lien which Intewenurs have in a portion of the
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Clients‘ direction and cnntral, upon which Intewenors wauld have nu adequate remedy

at law. Wimout intanrenfinn by this CnurL Intewenursj pruperty right. “that is Enteruennrs'

senufity interest En and lien upun the gettiement proceeds, would be desimyed and

there wuuld be no way ta restore that property right in the Settiement prucaecis

thamselves.

It is therefore ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that Defendants.

Stephan Hopper, Laura Wassmer. and JP’Mnrgan Chase. NA” and any of hi5. hair.

theirT or its agents, servants. empinyeesT successnrs. assigns and those persons in

active concert or participatiun therewith must:

1] Deposit 3H af the settlement proceeds due tn Staphen Br H‘npper and Laura S.

Wassmer. individually and as beneficiaries of the Estate of Max Hopper.

Deceased. intn a safekeeping account with JPMorgan Chase Bank. NA, tn be
treated as a deposiit in the registry of the Cflurtr and tn be held in trust until

further order Elf this Cnurt. Funds in this safekeeping account shall he withdrawn

only upan Order of this Caurt;

2) The parties are ORDERED tn preserve and prevent the destructinn nf all

documents. inctuding electmnic data. emails. and hates. that relate in any way tn

the matters and claims set furth in the InterUEHors' respective Pleas on filHnd,
mnreauer, 3H electronic stnmge devices must be imaged and presented.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the $1D,flflfl curpnrate Dr surety caah band

currently depnsited with the apprnpriate clerk of this Cuurt shall remain in place.

' FURTHER ORDERED that trial i this matter is.
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